

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON SODERBERG; BAYNARD WOODS; OPEN JUSTICE
BALTIMORE; BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM;
QIANA JOHNSON; and LIFE AFTER RELEASE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. AUDREY J.S. CARRION, as Administrative Judge for Maryland's
Eighth Judicial Circuit; and HON. SHEILA R. TILLERSON ADAMS, as
Administrative Judge for Maryland's Seventh Judicial Circuit,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland
(Civil Action No. 19-1559-RDB)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ADAM HOLOFCENER
MARYLAND VOLUNTEER LAWYERS
FOR THE ARTS
120 W. North Ave., Suite 305A
Baltimore, MD 21201
Tel.: 410-752-1633
adam@mdvla.org

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-662-9248
nr537@georgetown.edu

June 26, 2020

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The State cannot distinguish § 1-201 from the restrictions invalidated in <i>Cox Broadcasting, Daily Mail, Florida Star, and Bartnicki</i>	2
A. The State’s “absolute prohibition” limitation cannot be reconciled with <i>Daily Mail, Florida Star, or Bartnicki</i>	2
B. Section 1-201 is not a “manner” restriction.....	6
C. To the extent that § 1-201 is a “manner” regulation, it would still be subject to strict scrutiny because it is content-based.....	10
D. Section 1-201 does not satisfy strict scrutiny.....	13
II. Even if § 1-201 were reviewed under intermediate scrutiny, the statute would still be unconstitutional.	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>American Legion Post 7 v. City of Durham</i> , 239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	11
<i>C.B.C. Distribution & Mktg., Inc. v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	10-11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2, 6-7
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	4, 7, 15
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	11-12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	13

<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	12
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Company</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985)	7, 8
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 931 F. Supp. 753 (D. Colo. 1996)	8
Rules	
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 1-201	11
Md. Rule 16-504	16
